Jayoti Vidyapeeth Women's University, Jaipur

JAYOTI SANGH

(A STUDENT VOICE)

Establishment Year - 2008 A Socio-Cultural Platform for Community Welfare and Upliftment

About Jayoti Sangh The SANGH acts as a representative body for the students by the students.

It reflects the aspirations and demands of the student community of JVWU. The Sangh acts as a bridge between the University Management and the general student. Jayoti Sangh is a volunteer set up of students which organize various on and off campus socio-cultural events and support i.e. Medical, Social responsibility, sports and activities undertaken various projects for community welfare. We strongly oppose any discrimination based on caste, creed, sex and religion. We do believe that a democratic approach to all issues is central to the arduous task of community building.

Objective

It is our firm belief that an atmosphere of peace, amity and academics must prevail in the campus. **The objective of** Jayoti Sangh program is geared to enable and inspire students to be self-dependent and also contribute towards welfare of the entire Student community.

- In-House Activities:-
- Student voice
- Cultural and Tech. Fest
- Religious Festivals
- Social Awareness campaigns
- Sport Activities, Academic Activities
- Manage Hospitality at the time of official meeting, Inspection from outside Agencies, seminars, Presentations or as per required by the University etc.
- Any other Student welfare Activities.

Out-Reach Activities:-

- Community welfare, Activities such as awareness, campaigns on a women Education, Education for underprivileged children/orphans, Energy, conservation, organic farming.
- Healthcare and Health Awareness Programs
- Projects with NGO's/ State Govt. on social welfare organizations
- Volunteering during famine, flood, cyclone, fire, drought etc.

Eligibility of students to be a member of Jayoti Sangh:

- The candidate must be enrolled on regular full time course and resident of University Campus.
- The Jayoti Sangh Representative (JSR), Nominee of Jayoti Sangh Representative (JSR), Vice Jayoti Sangh Representative(Vice-JSR) must be the student of second year and onwards.
- The Nominee of Vice Jayoti Sangh Representative (Nominee Vice-JSR) and Secretary must be the student of first year compulsory.

Selection of Jayoti Sangh

- Students of the class elect Class Representative (CR) every year in each programme and batch.
- The CR's select their JSR and Nominee of JSR, Vice-JSR, Nominee of Vice –JSR and Secretary of Jayoti Sangh.

Working of Jayoti Sangh

- The meeting of Jayoti Sangh is conducted as per the requirement and headed by JSR, Vice-JSR and their Nominees compulsorily in presence of Secretary.
- The total duration of work for Jayoti Sangh members is for one year.
- The ultimate authority of Jayoti Sangh lies in the hands of Registrar and the JSR, Vice-JSR, their Nominees and Secretary.
- JSR, Vice-JSR, Nominees and Secretary can directly interact with Registrar for any issue without any prior appointment or can directly call from University landline from their room.
- At the end of every month the Sangh is required to submit a report to the Registrar, the report consists of the problems and along with their solutions.

Role in academic & administrative bodies

- The action plans for operations and development of plans and policies are prepared after departmental thought process with Unit Heads, Heads of the Departments, Coordinators, faculty members/department members, concerned persons and Class Representative at departmental level.
- CR is actively involved in all the activities at departmental level.
- Before implementation of any academic and nonacademic decisions Administration discusses with the JSR and their viewpoints are also taken into consideration in decision making.
- Administration meets on regular intervals with Jayoti Sangh Representative (JSR) to have student's feedback on decisions of academic & administrative bodies.

The nominations of students in the SANGH nevertheless disturb the class and other academic programs. The SANGH's events are scheduled and forecasted according to the academic calendar. Students on the other hand are not permitted to organize any kind of public meetings and movements without prior information to the authority.

Members of Student Council (Jayoti Sangh) 2024-25

	NAME OF				
DESIGNATION	STUDENT	ENROLLMENT	STATE	CITY	PROGRAM
JAYOTI SANGH	JV'N YUKTA			DONGARGA	
REPRESENTATIVE (JSR)	VAISHNAV	JV-U/21/5524	CHHATTISGARH	RH	BAMS
VICE- JAYOTI SANGH					
REPRESENTATIVE (VICE-	ZAARA ISRAIL				
JSR)	KHAN	JV-I/21/5237	CHATTISGARH	BASTAR	BA-LLB
NOMINEE- JAYOTI SANGH					
REPRESENTATIVE	VANSHIKA		MADHYA		BSC. BED
(NOMINEE JSR)	RANAWAT	JV-I/21/5192	PRADESH	INDORE	(PCM)
NOMINEE VICE- JAYOTI					
SANGH REPRESENTATIVE	DISHA JOSHI	JV-U/23/7432	RAJASTHAN	SIKAR	BAMS
(NOMINEE VICE-JSR)					
SECRETARY	DIVYA SAROHA				
-JAYOTI SANGH			SHAHJAHANPU	UTTAR	
REPRESENTATIVE		JV-U/24/8098	R	PRADESH	BNYS
STUDENT COORDINATOR -					
JYOTI SANGH	ARPITA BOHRA	JV-I/21/5298	RAJASTHAN	BHILWARA	BA.BED
STUDENT COORDINATOR – JYOTI SANGH	ANJALI YADAV	JV-U/22/6392	RAJASTHAN	ALWAR	BAMS

Hem

JV'n Dr. Hema Bafila Registrar